Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Pakuranga

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of July, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

David Thomson Bell, Reginald Ralph Fitz-Gerald, Desmond George Fitzpatrick, Harold Granger Hattaway, Charles Paton, Edwin Frederick Roberts, and Robert Stevenson Thompson

to be the Pakuranga Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the twenty-eighth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one. at ten-thirty o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the Pakuranga Domain Pavilion, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—PAKURANGA DOMAIN. Lots 17, 18, 21, 22, of Section 5, small lots near Village of Howick: Area, 25 acres 2 roods 25 perches, more or less. As the same are delineated on the plan marked L. and S. 1/121, deposited in the Head Office, Department of Lands and Survey, at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/121.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kaihere Domain.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of July, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

N pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by A section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Archibald George Davis, Ernest John Westlake, Robert David Matchett, Randall Mathuen Benny, Roland Robert Dibble, Edgar William Harris, Hugh Clive McIndoe, Gerald Dillon Sexton, and Albert Walters

to be the Kaihere Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Thursday, the seventeenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, at eleven o'clock a.m., as the time when, and the War Memorial Pavilion, Kaihere, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT.—KAIHERE DOMAIN.

Sections 6 and 7, Block I, Kaihere Village: Area, 3 acres

0 roods 17·4 perches, more or less.
Section 15, Block XII, Piako Survey District: Area,
5 acres 2 roods 24 perches, more or less.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council. (L. and S. 1/652.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Kirwee Domain.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 16th day of July, 1941.

${\bf Present:}$

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby appoint

Richard Burleigh, George Begg, David John Smith, George Raymond Bedford, and George Batstone

to be the Kirwee Domain Board, having control of the and described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Tuesday, the ninth day of September, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, at half past seven o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the office of G. Batstone and Son, Kirwee, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held. shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

CANTERBURY LAND DISTRICT.—KIRWEE DOMAIN. RESERVE 2416, Blocks VIII and XII, Hawkins Survey District: Area, 10 acres, more or less.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/369.)

Domain Board appointed to have Control of the Paengaroa Domain.

> C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers conferred by section forty-four of the Public Reserves, Domains, and National Parks Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion doth hereby appoint

James Martyn Innes Vercoe, Walter Edward Riddell, James Sanderson Black, Wallace Vincent Godinagh, and Thomas George Fletcher Sutton,

to be the Paengaroa Domain Board, having control of the land described in the Schedule hereto; and doth hereby appoint Monday, the fourth day of August, one thousand nine hundred and forty-one, at seven-thirty o'clock p.m., as the time when, and the School Room, Paengaroa, as the place where, the first meeting of the Board shall be held.

SCHEDULE.

AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT .-- PAENGAROA DOMAIN.

Section 14, Village of Paengaroa, Block VIII, Maketu Survey District: Area, 6 acres 1 rood 27 perches, more or less.
Also Sections 54, 55, and 56, Paengaroa Village, Block VII, Maketu Survey District: Area, 3 acres.

T. R. AICKIN, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(L. and S. 1/332.)

Vesting Reserves in the Wairau River Board.

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government House at Wellington, this 23rd day of July, 1941.

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL.

WHEREAS the lands described in the Schedule hereto have been duly set apart as reserves for river-protection purposes: And whereas, in the opinion of the Governor-General, it is expedient to vest the said reserves in the Wairau River Board: